We are privileged to present in the following pages very substantial commentsfrom
Dr S R Ranganathan on a paper entitled "Users’ survey concerning leachers and
research scholars in the Depariment of Chemistry, Universily of Delhi" by Krishan
Kumayr published earlier in the Annals (Vol 15 No 4 Dec 1968, 175-207), - Ed.

ANNOTATION ON "USER'S SURVEY"

S R Ranganathan

National Research Professorin Library Sclence
and Honorary Professor, Documentation Re-
search and Training Centre, Bangalore-3.

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Contents-cum-abstract

Introduction {Potential value of the Survey
to stimulate future work).

Book Selection (Preliminary work by
library and final selection by teachers).

Organisation (Pros and cons of Depart-
mental collection. University Library
to be a Service-Library and not a Dor-
mitory Library).

Function {Inter-literary Loan facility to
be {requently publicised by the university
library within the university and by the
Inadoc throughout the country).

Inter-library loan (Suggestion for inter-
library loan during Floor duty. Insdoc to
publish annual statistics of the inter-
library loan as a stimulus to readers
asking for it).

Catalogue (need for Feature Headings and
Cross Reference Entries in the Classified
Part to facilitate Long Range Reference
Service).

Circulation {The due date for return of
books be reapected in the Departmental
Collection also, Minimising of duplica-
tion by eound bespeaking system. Library
hours to be 14 hours on all the days of the
year).

Reference Service (Long Range Reference
Service essential, Individual pragmatic
training of research workers in the use of

Vol 17 No 1-2 Mar-June

28

29D

library tools essential. Clinical training
in reference service [or library service
students essential).

Library Administration (New Periodicals
to be put on the Display Table from 15
minutes of their arrival in the library and
completed within a few hours. While pro-
cessing a book may take a week, line-
clear treatment to be given to any specific
book in urgent demand. Shelf-rectifica-
tion to be a daily routine and be made part
of stock verification).

D tati (Weekly d tion to
be done by the library so as to act as an
appetiser. Inedoc list, the original
primary function of the Insdoc to be
revived. Insdoc to investigate the causes
for delay in Translation and minimise it
wherever avoidable. Translator to have
triple competence in Translated - from
Language, Translated- into Language,
and subject-field).

Spots in the Sun (Presentation of text to
follow the standard observing Principle
of Unity of Idea, use of technical termi-
nology and provision of Section Headings
and Numbers. Young lbrarians of ren-
ascent India to bear their own burden,
without the importing of outsiders at a
terrible cost even for trivialities. The
table of man hours added at the end to
make our young librarians realise the
amount of work needed to write a paper).



RANGANATHAN

1 troduction

11 This is & kind of work which I had
been for long looking forward to be taken up by
the librarians, or atleast by the teachers of
library sclence in our country.

12 With a little concentratad purposeful
thinking, such a pilece of work will be possible
by every teacher.

13 I trust that this work will enthuse
others, and stimulate them to do similar work,

14 There is an endless number of areas
calling for auch a piece of work.

15 Survey of this kind should lead on to
developmental research of cne kind or aoother

16 It may aleo lead on to applied
research.

17 A cumulation of results of such
surveys may ultimately lead on to fundamental
research alaso.

18 It is gratifying to find that thie
Survey, when reasearch in universities is at higt
level, confirms my own findings made forty
years ago in the Madras Univereity Library,
when research was at a low level, recorded in
my books and papers. My inferences were both
from observation and from the Five Lawa -~
that is, both by inducton and deduction. (See
Paper P in Library science with a slant o
documentation, V 4, 1967, Development of
library ecience series. 6).

2 Annotalion

The sub-sections of thia aection, give
some annotations on the atatemnents by the
author of the Survey, just preceding the res-
pective annotations,

20 Reference

The reference within brackats, after a
Section Heading, is to the page number in tha
Survey and to the paragraph number therain,
For example, 176. 4 meana paragraph 4 {n page
176,

21 Book Seleclion
211 Selection Solely by Teachers (201. 6)

PA library which totally depends upon
teachera to do aelectlion can never build up a
balanced collection”,

This 18 a wise statement. This must be
brought home to the Faculty members in a
tactful way. I have had to deal with such casen
when a Professor would recommend most of the
books from his own fleld of specialisation. It
took me a few talks "over tea® 8o to speak, to
make him realise the absurdity of it.

212 Lack of Interest (201.6)

%, ... lack of interest on the part of thos
who are responsible for book selection”™.

This is a truiem. But this was the
actuality in 80% of the subjecta in the Madras
Univeraity Library when I was there. lused
to send to the Board of Studies in each subject,
a select list of the lateat booka costing more
than double the amount available, askiag its
Committee of Experts to indicate the sequence
of thelr preference, or to select to the extent of
the finance avajlable, Very often, I used to get
a reply such as, "I leave it to you", or "The
first forty books™! It is another matter if the
library itself is negligent. Then it is criminal.

213 Keeping Track of New Publication (201.6)

"Some of the members of the library staff
must keep track of information regarding publi-
cationa in different fields™.

Sea Sec 2]131:2 to 2132:38 of my Library
administration, Ed 2 (1959), for the routine
to be done by the library staff systematically,
a8 a preliminary to final book selection.

See also Sec LDI:2 to LD2:1:38 of my
Library book selection, Ed 2 (1966).

The routine mentioned above waa stabilic
zed after an experience of eight years in the
Madras Unlvereity Library, from 1926 to 1934,
It worked well till 1 left Madras in 1945. It
also worksd well when ! introduced it in Bana-
ras in 1945, But the Professors there were not
found disciplined to do the final salection even
when such well propared 1ist was placed before

Ann Lib Sci Doc



ANNOTATION ON USER'S SURVEY

them. Therefore, I had to visit thelr houaes
in morning hours and make tham ait with me
and do the work, Some would evade even such
a gentle pressure.

214 No need for Subjecl Specialist in the
Book Selaction Staff (201. 6)

"In order to do (ull justice, the univer-
sity library should employ atleast one person
who must be a specialist [in the subject]. "

This is an extravagant and unnecessary
demand. The librarian and the reference staff
should be able to do this work. If a specialist
reference librarian (documentalist) is appoint-
ed for work in a large Departmental Library,
he ahould be the member of the referencs staff
who should share this work with the librarian.

215 Policy on Duplication (200. 12)
"Duplication would be desirable®

A reference book such as Beilsteins
Handbuch, of exclusive use only to the Depart-
ment of Chemistry, could be housed in its
Departmental Collection. This will satisfy
Law 4 of Library Science without violation to
the other lawa. A multilingual techaical
dictionary on thia subject will also come in
this category. These need not be duplicated.
But general linguistic dictionaries may have to
be duplicated for several Departments. All
othe- reference books, with probable use by
several Departments, cannot be duplicated.

In the University of Delhi, where all
higher teaching and reeearch is done by the
Department of Chemnistry, even advanced
treatises of a epeciallsed nature may be housed
in that Departmental Collection.

Back volumes of a periodical, exclusively
on chemistry, without any seepage of other
subjects, may be housed in the Departmental
Collection for the number of back years to be
determined by the Department. But the current
{ssues should be kept on dieplay in the Central
University Library for a apecific period. After
that period it may be lent to the Members of the
Department in the usual way. If this lending is
left to the Department iteelf, it often happens
that delicate situations arise in the Department,
leading to a virtual, though unintended, denial
of the use of the current lssues to many of the
Members of the Department, involving a
violation of Laws 2, and 3 of Library Science.

Vol 17 No 1-2 Mar-June

Learned periocdicals and up-to-date
reference books {form the very breath of
research work., Their number is large in each
discipline and {s also ever increasing. This
is in accordance with Law 5 of Library Science.
Their coat too is mounting up. This leaves the
policy of duplication to be determined by the
book fund available. The main guiding principle
should be that the book fund should be used for
the purchase of as many dilferent periodlcals
and reference books as poasible (See Sec C51
of the Report of the Library Committee of UGC,
1965).

22 Organisation
221 Use of Cenlral Library (185.12)

"Research fellows depend much more on
the Departmental Library. But the teachers
seem to use both librariea about equally®,

One of the dangers of a Departmental
Collection, to which a young research person is
exposed, is brought out by this finding. This
would amount to a violation of Lawa 2 and 3 of
Library Science. He ia likely to become a frog
in the well, without acquainting himself with
the fringe and the penumbral subjects. This
should be corrected in two ways:-

1 The teachers should induct in each new
entrant to research the habit of going to the
Central University Library, atleast as much as
they themselves do, if not a little more; and

2 The reference staff of the Central
University Library aleo has a responsibility in
this matter. They should know each individual
research worker and attract and retain him as
their clientele by bringing to their notice the
documents in the fringe and penumbral regions,
and in accustoming them to browsee the current
issues of periodicals on display -- not only
periodicale exclusively in their subjecta but
also other periodicals in which there is usually
eome seepage pertaining to his own subject.
The seepage problem is now wide spread. (See
Paper G in Library acieace with a slant to
documentation, V5, 1968, Teaching in Library
Science series. 20).

222 Central University Lidbrary less used
than Departmental Library (186. 1)

"Researchers consulted the Delhi Univer-
sity Library less than the Departmental Libra-
ry®.



RANGANATHAN

The corractive to this has been indicated
in the annotation in Sec 221, Further, the
Burvey should hava put up a supplementary
follow up questionnaire asking for the reason
to this practice.

No Refersnce Service in Departmental Library
(176.4)

"The Dopartmental Library.... issues
material to those who are connacted with the
Department. Beyond this, it doas not provide
any service”.

This is the risk in forming a Departmenta
Collection. (See also annotatlon in Sec 263).

224 Research Malerials Available at One
Place in Foreign Libraries (189.1)

®Those who have experience of foreign
libraries like British Museum, Science Museum
{London), the Institute of Chemistry of Natural
Products (Moscow), the Rutgers Univeraity,
the Manchester University, and the University
of London Libraries feel less satisfied with the
facilities and the collections of Dethi Univereity
Library System. They mentioned that...most
of the research material is available in one
place”.

This implies their asking for all research
materials to be concentrated in a central place;
while elsewhere (See Sec 225) they have asked
for scattering in Departmental Collection, Can
thia self-contradiction be due to the still
persisting Pre-Gandhian difference in attitude
to practices and things, Indian and Foreign!

225 Departmental Collection (187.3)

"Eighty-four percent use the University
Library atleast once a week".

(187.8)

"Fifty-five percent use the Departmental
Library daily®.

To make the two percentages comparable,
"Eighty-four perceat once a8 week®™ may be
reduced to an average of "Fourteen percent
ueing the Central University Library daily®, as
against "Fifty-five percent using the Depart-
mental Library®. Thies makes out a case for a
Departmental Collection, If the number of
research workers and finance allow it. In the

Delhi University, these conditions are satiefied
by the Department of Chemistry. Therefore,
the formation of the Departmental Collection

in Chemistry in the University, may satisfy
Laws 1 and 4 of Library Science.

226 Dormitory Library (200.10)

"Some suggested that college libraries
ought to do weeding of books, which should be
collected at the University Library®.

This is a deep problem in the organisation
of the Library System of the country., This
problem La not generally examined in the proper
way. The above suggestion would make every
university library a dormitory library for
rarely-used and out of date books. This will
decrease its efficiency as a service library.
Further, it will call for undue expendituré on
building, fittings, and maintenance in each
university library. This fact should be brought
to the notice of the research workers in the
Department to correct the apread of such an
unrealistic attitute.

2261 An Experience

About ten years ago, Fvisited a big uni-
versity library, as the Chairman of the
Library Committee of the UGC. That Univer-
sity had asked for a fantastically large
Building-Grant for the Library. On enquiring
on the spot, it was found that some of the
dons of that University were interested more
in the size of the Library than in its service.
They wanted to retain all kinds of outmoded
and very infrequently wanted materials. When
the Members walked round the stackroom,
the dust collected on the top-edges of a large
number of books pleaded eloquently against a
University Library becoming a Dormitory
Library.

2262 Direction of Law 5

In thie connection, it should be remem-
bered that Law 5 of Library Scieace - a Library
is a Growing Organism - would ask us to pay
special attention to the lmplications of the word
'Organism'. There are two ways in which an
Organlsm grows:-

1 Child growth, implying additon and
increase in size; and

2 Adult growth, involving replacement,
and little or no growth in sise.

Ann LIb Sci Doc



ANNOTATION ON USER'S SURVEY

A Dormitory Library bas Child Growth,
A Service Library should bave only Adult
Growth; and & Univeraity Library is a Service
Library. For reasous of economy of every
kind, a single National Dormitory Library is
sufficient Yor a amall country; and in a large
country, such as Indis, a single State Dormito-
ry Library for each constituent State is suffi-
client. Thus according to Law 5 of Library
Sclence, all books weeded out from all Service
Libraries should be notified to the Dormitory
Library concerned. And it will select the
soundest copy of each book for ite Dormitory
Collection, and ask the other copies to be
"reduced to pulp®. For, it is dangerous to
make out-of-date books accessible to readers
other than those interested in antiquarian,
bibliographical, and historical research,

From this angle, the Indian Standards
Institution has recommended on upper limit of
100, 000 to 300, 000 volumes to be kept in a
University Library. (See 15:1553-1960; Code
of practice relating to primary elements in the

design of llbrary buildings, of the Indian
Standards Institution).

23 Function
(183.6)

"lf an item io which a researcher is
interested is not available in the tibrary, he
tries to get it from a local library. In moset
cases, if the researchers are not able to get
it from the local library, they try to manage
without it".

(191.4)

"lo certain cases, they were so diaillu-
sioned that they had to go to the local librariea
to get material or get it through some friend®.

The above remarks imply the neglect of
one of the easential functions of the library --
fulfilling Law 2 of Library Science, which
demands that the Librarian should know the
needs of a reader and get his book {rom the
nearest library in the world, in case it does
not itself have it. Insdoc was established as a
national agency to facilitate this work. Apart
from this, the library should make the readers
know that it is prepared to help them in this
way. Insdoc too should make this eervice of
it, well-known to the researchers in the country.
To announce it once, is not sufficient. 1t should

Vol 17 No 1-2 Mar-June

be done at frequent intervals. Itis not merely
®Scotch-Whisky” or "Lipton's Tea® that ahould
be frequentty advertised. It is even more
important in intellectual service. The Inadoc
and our libraries should be aware of this and
act up to it, if they are to live up to the demands
of Law 2 of Library Science.

24 Inler-Library Loan (203.3)

P the iibrary does not possess certain
material then the librarian must see to it that
the user ia supplied with his requirements,
through inter library loan®.

This was widely practised by the Madras
University Library even in 1930s. Here again,
our readers should be conatantly reminded of
the preparedness of the library to get reading
material on inter-library loan. We in Madras,
used to find opportunity for this, while doing
long range reference service. It is then that
either the reader or the reference librarian, or
both jointly become aware of the documents
likely to be useful to the reader but not possess-
ed by the library itself. In the Madraa Unjver-
aity Library, most of the inter-library-loans
got started in much a setting.

241 Rules for Inter-Library Loan

About 20years ago, formal rules for
inter-library loan were framed by the Indian
Library Asaociation. Again, at the request of
the Inter-University Board, I furnished a set of
rules for the same which were published by the
Board. (See also my Library administration,
Ed 1 {1935) Sec 635 and Ed 2 (1959) Sec 2635.
These Rules were aent to the Inter«University
Board on requeat and it adopted them). Butl
do not know how far inter-library loan is now
practised by our libraries, either directly or
through Insdoc.

242 Amual Statistics

The publication of annual statistical data
on this will itself be 2 method of stimulating
readera and libraries to use inter-library loan.
Inadoc is probably the best suitable body to
collect and publish such statiatical data, It
should ask each library to send to it a copy of
the requisition for inter-library loan sent out
from Hme to ime. These can form the basis
for annual statiatcs.



RANGANATHAN

85 Catalogus

(194.3)
9 waa found that ninety two percent of
them said they could use tha library catalogue

effectively”.

a97.1)
"Overwhelming majority regards Delhi

University Library card catalogue easiest to
use”,

Iam glad to hear that tha Classified
Catalogue of the Delhl University Library lu
found ueeful by the rasearchers aud alac easy
to consult. For, betwecn 1948 and 1954, when
I wae teaching in that Uoiversity, I found it to
be of sub-stsndard. I euppose that it has now
been set right and that an adequate number of
Crase Refarences are given In the clasaified
part, to the satlafaction of Laws 2, 3 and 4 of
Library Sclence. Does each guide card in the
claasified part carry, in addition to the class
number, its meaning in the form of feature
heading? See Abstract and feature heading:
symblosis, Paper AF of DRTC Seminar (6)
(1968). I trust that the Class Index Entries
also are adequate in the alphabetical part,

26 Circulation
261 Consultation (177. 16)

"Total number of persons who had to
coumsult outside the fleld of Chemistry was 41°,

This measure of consultation of document
in peaumbral region is 2 uscful piece of infor-

mation. It alao indicates a healthy habit, (See
annotation in Se¢ 221).
262 Loan (186.3)

"Sixteen persons ... borrow equally from

[University library and Department \lbrary]".
Perhaps it is too low a percentage. Some

Public relation work should be sone to increase

i,

263 Return of Borrowed Books (199. 11)
"Research fellows mentioned that the

teachers should be asked to return iteme on

loan with them in time”.

Thae disease of & teacher, forgetting the

his table for an inordinate time, is well brought
out by this complaint. A kind of prestige sense
develops in the teacher in this matter.

2631 Banaras Hindu University

1 enforced the "time-rule” on the teachers
of the Banaras Hindu Universitv Library. Some
took it to tha Vice-Chancellor ae interfering
with "their long established privilege®. This
habit came, because of the University Library
Staif having been in the past in the habit of
propitiating the most influential among the
toachers, at the cost of othera-- even to the
extent of the violation of the Rules of the
Library. But Sir S Radhakrishnan, Vice-
Chancellor, did not entertain their complaint.

2632 Madras Universily Library

In the Madrae University Library, thie
wae solved amicably as follows:-

1  Books borrowed by a teacher on hia
own personal tickets should be returned within
the time prescribed by the Rules for individual
members; and

2 Books wanted, for a long period by a
Department, were lent out on Departmental
tickets (75 for each Department). Such books
were returnable, according to the Rules, only
on the last day of the term, but were subject to
recall earlier by the University Library. See
aleo annotation in Sec 223. This arrangement
minimised the difficulties arising out of
"Seniority-Prestige-Protacol".

264 Bespeaking Books (200. 1)

"The facilitiens for the reservation of
books came under severe criticiam. The
purchase of multiple copies of textbooks was
suggested”.

The period of loan of a book, that is
heavily bespoken at certain times, should be
reduced sultably to give a chance to all—even
to the point of over-night issue only, and
making it available for study in the library
during day time. When this.does not meet the
situation, duplication should be thought of
subject to a proper use of the flnance availabla,
The determination of the break-evea-poiat,

b the two methods of ting thd situa-

existence of other people naeding the &
borrowed by him but allowing it to lie idle on

tion, will depend on the context of each book.

Ann Lib Scl Doc



265 Howrs of the Libvary (189.1)

"They [research workers] mentioned that
foreign libraries are open for longer hours®.

According to Law | of Library Science,
the ideal is to allow & reader access to the
library at any hour, in the day or in the night.

2651 University College, London

1 saw this ideal virtually attained by the
Library of the School of Librarianahip of the
University College (London). Like any other
participant of the School, 1 waas given a key of
the Library againat a deposit of ten shillings.
My Hostel was next door to the University
College. Thia enabled me to read in the Libra-
ry till mid-night on many of the days (See Sec
144 b my Five laws of library acience, Ed 2
(1957).

2652 Fergusson College, Poona

R S Parkhi, Libraian of the Fergusaon
Coltege, Poona, carried away the palm in India
by keeping its library open from 8 am to 10 pm
on all the daya of the year, This fact was
mentioned to me, a faw weeks ago, by Mr Tukol,
Vice-Chancellor of the Bangalore University,
and till recently Judge of the High Court of
Mysore. And he described with joy how this
arrangement enabled him to do hia M A Course.
without himself buying many books.

2653 Madras Universily

Madras University Library came second.
When I wae ite librarian, its hours were 7 am
to B pm on all the days of the year— no Sunday
or any other holiday. Ilearn that Law ] of Li-
brary Science has now been pushed aside by that
library, to aome extent, in the matter of library
houras,

27 Reference Service

271 The Homonymous Term 'Reference
Service' (176. 5)

*The important services provided by the
University Library are: ... reference service”.

Citation, in the Survey, of some typical
examples of reference service would have been
of use. For, the term ‘Reference Service' is a
homonym. It can mean either "Ready Reference

Vol 17 No 1-2 Mar-June

Service” or "Long Range Reference Service®,
The latter does not seem to be practised in many
libraries, especially by those who have taken
training in the Far-West.

2711 Example in Delhi Universily Library

Example 1 - In 1950, one of the old
students of the School of Library Science of the
University of Delhi had juat completed his
Masters Courase in Library Science in USA, I
visited USA at that time. I found him stranded
there. larranged for his return to India. I
also wrote to Das Gupta, Librarian, University
of Delhi and 2180 an old student of mine, that he
might be taken into the Univeraity Library Staff,
When I came back, I found a strange situation.
In the old building of the University Library
there was a apacious control enclosure. I found
the America-returned student of mine seated
within that enclosure. He had collected some of
the ready reference books io the Library, and
had them arranged in his desk. 1 asked the
Librarian, "What is the work you have given to
the person about whom I had written to you?"
The reply was, "He said that he had apecialised
in Reference Service in USA, and that he would
like to do that work, He was too overbearing to
take any suggestion from me. Therefore, out of
deference to your letter, I allowed him to have
his way”, 1asked, "Is that why he is sitting
within the control 1 re, i d of ing
about in the floor of the stack room? This is
not a business library or a public library. The
ready reference questions arising here are few
and far between. " Ithought that the only way of
giving relief to the University Librarian was to
send out the "America-returned Reference
Librarian®. At the same time, I did not want
any harm to happen to him. Therefore, I had
him accepted by the local American Library.
What happened there is another atory. It does
not concern us here.

2712 Another University Library

Example 2 - About two years ago, a
"Reference Librarian® of a big University
\Library called on ma. He was a stranger to
me. After putting him at ease, I told him,
TYou have the most human and rewarding job
in your library®, "No, Sir", he replied,
"My life is one of boredom. In fact, I have
come to consult you about it. Though, thanks
to your efforts, all the reference librarians in
our library are having salary-satiefaction, but
1 do not get work-satiefaction™. I said, "This



RANGANATHAN

is contrary to my experience. If Reference
Sarvice does not give work-satisfaction, what
else can?® He repliad, "From morning to
evening I have only to refer to the Calenders of
a few Universities, Including ours— all assemb-
ed on my desk— snd answer questions about
admission qualifications, examination fees otc.
In many houra I do not even have such questions,
to anawer. But all the same 1 am obliged to
pio myself to my seat”. On finding from him
that there waro & few other "Reforence Libra-
riane” in that Library, and that they were
working in the stack room, I asked, “Why don't
you exchange your work with theira®. Then
came an astonishing story from him, "There
plight is oven worase than mine. 1am atleast
able to see tha {aces of readers passing through
the control region. But, my poor colleagues da
not have even that advantage; for, readers have
no access to the stack room. The work of my
colleagues there s to pick out the books for
which alipa are brought by the peon and send
the books through him. Another piece of work
for them is to replace all the books brought
back by the peon to the stack room, from time
to time®.

It ia such experiences as this that makes
one call for a little spalling out of the term
'Reference Service' with the aid of a few actual
examples taken from the Reference Service,
done by the Central Univeraity Library in Delhi.

272 Long Range Reference Service (203.2)

*"Uptil now, in Inma, we have been provi-
ding traditional services in libraries. We
should go beyond this and think of providing new
services in the form of intensive reference
service®,

The term Brought into use, as early as
1926, to denote intenaive reference aervice ia
'Long Range Reference Service'. Every general
ataternent has an exception, The phrase 'uptil
now etc', in the quotation glven above, has alao
an exception. As far back as 1926, Long Range
Reference Service was introduced in the Madras
Univeraity Library.

2721 Madyas Untversity Library

It had first to be demonetratad for two
years. This had to be done by me single handed,
As there was no staff for it; and I could do it
because the dajly number of visitors countinued
to be very small until this new form of service

came to be known widely. By 1927, it was
possible to get full-timed posta for Long Range
Reference Service. Eventually, out of the staff
of {i{teen posta in the library, five went to Long
Range Refarence Service,

There was no need for a full-timed ready
reference librarian. The few cases of a ready
referance nature, happening in the University
Library, could be looked after by the Loog
Range Reference Librarians. Further, the
readers had been trained to help themaelves
with the ready reference booksa kept at the very
beginning of the general Reading Room. None
of our reference librarians had any desk work,
They had to receive the readers coming to the
stack room, find out their requirements in
precise terms, and put them on to their docu-
ments, check up at intervals by going into the
Reading Room, and find out if the readers were
satisfied or if they wanted anything more,
Whenever I could find time, 1 used to join the
reference staff; because it wae the most enjoy-
able and human work in the library. Thia
"Intensive Reference Service™ was continued
throughout my period in the Madras University
Library.

2722 Banavas Hindu University Library

During the short period, I worked later in
the Banaras Hindu University Library, the first
few weeks had to be apent in re-arranging the
book-racks 80 as to suit open access service.
Then the catalogue had to be re-formed 80 as to
serve Long Range Reference Service. There
was hardly any member of the ataff capabie of
giving Long Range Reference Service to indivi-
dual readers. The only two graduate staff were
not accustomed to do it and they had become too
rigid to start doing it. Still, something waa
attempted before I left that University.

2723 Delhi University Library

I remember Garde, Parthasarathy, and
Ramabhandran doing Long Range Reference
Service in the Delhi University Library, when
I was teaching Library Science there, I hope
that this tradition is even now being continued
there.

273 Salisfaction with Present Service in
Libraries (204.5)
"Some of the [readers] thought that the
present libraries were serving them too well,
naturally their expectations were too low™,

ann Lib Sci Doc



ANNOTATION ON USER’S SURVEY

One should perfectly agree with the
second part of the above statement. A great
handicap, which denies stimulus to the library
profession to improve its service, is the
readers not knowing what can be and should be
expected of real library service.

2731 Supply Before Demand

This is the stumbling block in the prog-
ress of the librarians "growing in their pro-
fession™, This is a case of supply first and
demand later. It is generally 8o in giving
service in the matter of intellectual hunger, as
against physical hunger. The library profession
should be aware of this. It should "almost
aggressively® thrust their service on readers,
even as a capable saleaman does”.

274 Training of Readers in the Use of
Library Tools

2741 Under Graduates (199.1)

"At present, at the undergraduate level,
the atudents mostly conault textbooks, for
which they do not need any special skill".

This is an unfortunate mistaken notion
prevalent in our countrv. But, as far back as
1926, the Madras University Library had a
special programme of initiation of fresh men
and also helped them in the choice of textbooks
and collateral books. This was continued
throughout my period. Years later, students
of those days, employed in different levels of
offices, used to meet me off and on in Delhi
and other places. It was rewarding to hear
from them that the help they got in this matter,
as uader-graduate readers in the Madras
University Library, had helped them in the
use of other libraries in their later life, And
they also used to say that they were surpriaed to
find that ro such help was given in other libra-
ries to their sons and daughters.

In Sec 5313 of my School and college
libraries {1942), 1 have given an outline of a
Concentric System for such help to be given to
the students in school and college libraries,

2742 Research Workers (193.2)

*Thoae [research workers] who seek
assistance ask to locate a book or a current
periodical. Hardly anybody seeks assistance
of any other kind".

Vol 17 No 1-2 Mar-June

This i» a case where ®supply” should pro-
voke "demand”. There should be agressaive
offer of help and aleo a good demonstration of
help, to each research worker.

2743 Method of Training (199.2)

"Perhape, literature seminars, apecial
lectures, and short courses with guided experi-
ence could be organised to (train research
workers]",

"Lectures”, God forbid. When are we
going to get diaillusioned about the utility of
formal lectures developed in our educational
system during the last one century, Mass
lectures help neither the trainer nor the trainee.
Training of research workers should be only
Pindividual®.

®Seminars®: This is a much abused term,
probably under the influence of the Far-West.
In reality, a Seminar should be a "coming
together of near-equals in a subject, each with
his own contribution. for discussing a specific
subject area”. Training of research workers
will not lend itself to "Seminara”.

The correct method of training of research
workers should te severely individual and
pragmatic. On each occasion a research worker
brings up a problem for searching documents in
the library, he should be in a gentle way exposed
to a trilogue between himself and the reference
librarian on the one side, and the library
catalogue or the documentation list, on the
other. In this procees, the research workers
should never be obliged to be idlie. He must be
led on from the alphabetical index eatry with
anv constituent term in ita - Subject Heading,
he may mention (it is bound to be a3 multiple
subject heading in the case of a research
worker), to land on that region of the classi-
fied part of the catalogue or the documentation
list, that presents an Apupa Pattern of entries
bearing on his subject (See Sec QB7 of my
Prolegomena to library classification. Ed 3.
1967). This Apupa region should be arrived at
by trial and error. In thia trial and error
method the reference librarian should facet
analyse the problem brought up by the research
worker until all ite facets and the reapectve
faci in them could be formulated jointly by him
and the research worker. To do this work, the
reference librarian should be an adept in
"Paychology-in-Action®. A detailed account
of this is given in my Paper, Formal ve



RANGANATHAN

d ohservaes this; and afterwards, the

Pragmatic training of users, being pr d
to the forthcoming FID Congress (1970) at
Buenos Aires.

275 Training of Reference Librarian (204.5)

"All indications are that the number of
atudents, research acholars, and teachers,
and the amount of information are increasing
rapidly ... Are our library achools in 2 pasi-
tion ta train persona who would be able to face
the challenge preaented by [these] changing
conditiopa ?"

The pathstic answer to this question is,
"Not as our Library Schools are conducted at
present. " It is time that the teachera of library
science should take this to heart and re-think
their duty to their students and to society.

2751 A Priori and Pragmatic Training

At one end, 211 kinds of library service =~
past, present, and future-—-and the library
techniques needed to make them efficient, draw
their sustenance from the seminal roots-- the
Five Laws of Library Sclence. At the other
end, the "Individuating particularities™ of
the service and the techniques are determined
by the service to be rendered to each reader
in the choice of his documents - and this is
"Reference Service". Therefore, library
training should both be a priori and pragmatic.
1t should expose students plentifully to the task
of rendering reference service, under guidance
to begin with and later on independently also.
The difficulties met with doing reference
service will lay bare the improvements needed
in library techniques. At this stage the value
of the priori approach, from the seminal Five
Lawea will become clear. See paper D in
Library ecience with a slant to documentation
V17, 1970, Teaching in library science series
21,

2752 Clinical Training

This implies that the teaching of referen-
ce service should not be a mere dictation of
notes, or reading from a book, and certainly
not masa-lecturing.

The essence of training in reference
service is clinical training in the floor of the
etack room. This would present three phases:-

1 Phasel, - The teacher himself does
reference service to & specialist reader; each

10

teacher explains to each student the route taken
in dolog the reference service, the difficultles
mat with, and the way they wers aurmounted;

2 Phase 2. - Each of the students of the
group himself does reference service; the
teacher observes it; and afterwardas a discuss-
ion 2s in the case of Phase 1, takes place; and

3 Phase 3. - Each student does reference
service by himself; after it, he bringa up hia
experiencen to tha teacher for discussion, asm
in Phase 1.

2753 Reference Service Makes Library
Techniques Meaningful

It can easily be seen that a student should
have already acquired a fair knowledge of the
library technlques, such as Cataloguing,
Classification, Book Selection, and Document
Bibliography, before clinical training is started.
Of course, in the course of his clinical tralning
in reference service, he will learn more and
more of these techniques, of their importance,
and of the value of the illumination received
from the seminal Laws of Library Science.
Thus, training in reference service is the
coping stone of every branch of library scieace.
And reference service is the summum bonum
of library service. Books are bought, classi-
fied, catalogued, and bibliographies are built
and bought all these labourius taske become
meaningful only while doing reference service.
The students should be made to realise this
fully.

2754 Periodical Exchange of Reference Staff
with Other Staff

A corollary ae an aside-- in a library it-
self every member of the different sections
should be given opportunity to do reference
service at intervals, if he is temperamentally
fit for it. Then only he can improve his own
works, Reciprocally, the reference librarian,
who exchanges his work with the member of
any other Section who takes his place, will
gain opportunity to improve his Knowledge of
library techniques.

8755 Tratning in Psychology-in-Action

In addition to the above, to do reference
service with success, a student should be
trained in *Psychology-in-Action”, He should
be trailned, in action, to recognize anA adjuet

Ann Lib Scl Doc



ANNOTATION ON USER'S SURVEY

himuself to readers with inferiority complex,

superiority complex, and traurnatic complex.
The following publications of mine will be of

use in this connection:-

1 Reference Service, Ed 2 [196]), Sec
D22 to D24; and

2 Pasychology and the nature of work of
users, a Paper being presented to the
forthcoming FID Congress {1970) at
Buenos Aires.

276 Knowledge of Documents and Biblio-
graphical Tools (202. 14)

%A lbrarian must become familiar with
literature, bibliographical tools, literature
search, etc, in the particular [subject] field
and Yelated areas®,

This ia a truism. But this is often
forgotten. After acquiring some initial know-
ledge of the document, bibliographical tools
etc, a reference librarian's knowledge of them
will continuously grow like a snow ball, by the
very process of doing reference service in the
subject field. He must, of course, find time to
familiarise himaelf with the appearance of
nascent subjects-- particularly micro subjecta—
in the subject field.

277 Qualification for Rendering Refevence
Service to Specialists (204.2)

"Department [of Chemistry] ... should. ..
create a post of Documentation Officer ... he
should be atleast an M Sc in Chemistry and
hold a B Lib Sc degree™.

For a daily average of 50 apecialist
readers saeking long range reference service,
there should be one reference librarian. (See
Sec K4 of the Report of the Library Committee
of UGC (1965). It has been stated that the
Department of Chemiatry has 2 total of 110
specialist staff, There, it ie likely that an
average of atleast 50 of them will seek long
range reference sarvice in 8 day. Therefore
the appoi ofa D list with M Sc
M Chemistry, in the Department, may be
posaible, But on the professional side, the
B Lib Sc degree will be inadequate. Either
M Lib Sc degree with apecialisation in Docu-
mentation, or an Associateship in Documenta-
tion of the Documentation Research and Train-
ing Centre in Bangalore, is necessary.

Vol 17 No 1-2 Mar-June

2771 Doubtful Viabilily if the Number of
Researchers in a Subject is Small

But, such a thing may not be viable in
any other Department in any of our Universities.
The reference librarians will have to be drawn
from different subject-groups instead of differ-
ent subjecta.

2772 Acule Analytical Mind and Proper
Training is Sufficient

Till the salary scale of the profession was
raised after 1958, my experience has been that
no M A or M Sc¢, and hardly even B S¢, would
care for the library profeasion. Only B A'e
joined the Course. I had experienced this from
1929 to 1954. This compelling situation led me
tn discover a very important fact. What is
wahnted in doing documentation work or documen-
tation service in a subject ia not a knowledge of
the subject in the way in which a apecialist has.
A documentalist has only to develop the flair to
grasp the layout of a subject-- aven if it be in
its wave front-- to identify new ideas (that is,
isolates).- appearing in the wave front and to
relate them in a filiatory way with what exists
already. In addition to an actute analytical
mind, this rcquires a proper introduction to
classification, I have developed it during all
these years. Andl have found non-acientista
icquiring efficiency in dealing with any science.
Sundaram of the Madras University Library,
and Garde and Parthasarathy of the Delhi
University Library, were outstanding exam-
ples. They were only graduates in Econornica
or History. Again, when Das Gupta was with
me in Madras, he acquired this capacity with
great ease, though his subject waa History.
This is because, he had an unusually analytical
intellect. Saying this does not deny that a
graduate in the science concerned is certainly
preferabla, if we can get him.

2773 Survey of the Basic Subject of the B
Lib Sc's of Ten Years

In this connection, 1 should very much
like that a survey is made of all the persons
who had taken the Post-graduate diploma or
B Lib Sc or M Lib Sc in all our Universities,
during the last ten years, in respect of their
basic subject in their prior degree course.
Here a correction must be applied. In 1960,
the B Lib Sc students of the University of Delhi
came to meat me at the Indian Standards
Institution. Some of them said that they had an



M Sc degree. Iasked them if their own subject
did not interest them any longer. They said
that they did. Then ! asked them why they
changed over to the B Llb Sc course. The
answer was revesling. Thoy said, "We are not
keen about §t. But our fathers asked us to
change over because, as a reault of your own
effort, a library post has been put on a par with
an academic post in a Univeraity in respect of
salary-scale but that there was little or no work
in a library"! Sclence graduates who had

taken the B Lib Sc course with this idea should
be excluded from the count, unleas they later
developed true interest in the work of the
profesaion.

2774 Professional Men not Joining Libvary

Course

In respect of professional subjects such
as Engineering, Technology, Agriculture,
Veterinary Science, and Medicine, DRTC has
not yet been able to get even a single candidate
belonging to these subjects. Thirty vears ago,
a graduate in Agriculture very much wanted to
join my School of Library Science. But, he
finally gave up the idea, Two years ago, an
Engineering graduate brought pressure on
DRTC to admit him, But after two monthe he
went away, because he bad a good offer within
his own profession. These are hard facts to be
faced in respect of the subject specialisation of
a do umentalist in his primary degree course,

278 Public Relation Work
2781 Publicity Work (201.4)

"Servicea being provided by the Univer-
aity Library have not been publicieed sufficient-
w*

This is a great drawback. This should be
immediately rectified. Good pubtic relation
work should be started without fail, and what
is more, it should be continued without atop.
Let me give an example: When I was in
charge of the Madras University Library we
used to make some thing or other about library
service appear in the Dailies, atleast twice a
month. Sometimes it would be a bibliography
on some local or national svents. Some times
it would be a straight announcement of one or
other facilities or forms of services available
in the Library, Atleast once in 2 month there
would be an announcement that the Library was
opened on all the 365 days of the year from 7 am
to 8 pm. I used to visit and address Associa-

tions in Colleges and Hostels, Bar Associatione,
and other Cultural Associations once or twice
a month to "sell”™ the service of the library,

27811 Public Relation Work lo the Repealed

without Stop

In spite of this, even after 15 years,
people would ask, "Is the library open on
Sundays?® or "Can I get any help in getting
relevant documents on 2 Theais I am writing or
on a lecture ! have to deliver?® This proves
that the library should not be afraid of publicity
work, but should go on repeating it. without
stop.

2782 Circulation of Accession List (202, 3)

®Circulation of an accession list is the
least a library can do towards dissemination
of information®.

It is presumed that *accession list"
means, "list of books accessioned® and not a
documentation list. If 8o, this ia an essential
part of public relation work. It can produce the
best result if it is a classified liat. In the
Madras University Library, we used to publish
in the Dailies a classified accession list every
week, and also send copies of it to all Colleges,
and certain cultural institutions. This was
done every Saturday. On the next Sunday
several persons used to come to the library
with a cutting from the newspaper, peruse the
new arrivals, and bespeak what they wanted to
take oo loan after a fortnight. llearn K A
Isaac of the Kerala University Library is
following this practice.

28 Library Administration
283 Periodical
2831 Acquisition (202, 1)

"The library should try to get more
[periodicals] by air®.

There is no doubt that this will be ideal
But it is a question of finance. Information
should be furnished in the case of a periodical
of average size now being got by air, about its
annual aubscription, and the annual cost of air
post or ite freight incurred in getting all its
issues for a year.

Ann Lib Sci Doc



28311 An Alternative Measure for National
Economy

It also needs consideration, from the
point of view of the economy of all the Universi-
ty, and Research Libraries of the country taken
as a whols, whether the revival of the Inadoc
st and each Ubrary gotting a microfilm copy
of only those articles in immediate demsnd,
and If research work will be held up if one has
to wait for the arrival of the original by
Surface Mail, We should also consider in this

t the ber of weeka
alapsing within the publlculon of a periodical
and the recelpt of its issuee in India by Surface
Mail.

28312 Mnformation To Be Gol in the Time-lag
in getting the Issues of Periodicals by
Surface Mail

Before World War LI, the periodicals
were raceived by the Madras University Libra-
ry within two weeks from Europe, and after 2
littie more time from USA, This was secured
by insisting the auppliers to send the periodi-
cala by Mail-Ship, inastead of by Freight-Ship.
Now, probably there is no Mail-Ship, therefore
information should be made available about the
present interval of time between the publication
of a periodical and ita receipt in India by Sur-
face Mail,

28313 Japanese Praclice

1n 1958, I found the Japanese Documnenta-
ton Centre getting an issue of each periodical,
aken by it, through Air Mail. The Centre said
that this was costly, but they had to do it be-
cause its Documentatjon list wae an abatracting
one and not an indexing one, as the Inadoc list
was.

2832 Display of Curvent Issues (199.1)

"New insues of periodical publicationa
should be placed on display by the same even-
ing",

1 would go further. They should be dis-
played within an hour or two after their receipt.
Here is a description about what we were doing
in the Madras Univerasity Library, when I wae
incharge of it. In those days all the foreign
periodicals would arrive on the morning of each
Saturday, The Post Office used to deliver them
in a big Postal bag. This indicates the number
usually received. The periodicals librarian

Vol 17 No 1-2 Mar-June

and myself would be in the Library at 7 am.

We knew the workers in what subjact would
coma to the Library at about that time to peruse
the new issues of pariodicals, For example,
the new renowned physiciat Dr. S Chandra-
esekhar, who was an uader-graduate during
three years of that period, used to be one of
the firet readers to reach the library to peruse
the new arrivals. The periodicala in those
subjecta wounld be first picked out. I would
take about five minutes to glance through each
issue one by one, to {ind out if there was any
article about whichthe concerned scholar should
be informed. Then the periodicals librarian
would process {t, and the peon will place it on
the display tZble within ten minutes of ita
receipt. In this way, moat of the new arrivals
would have been placed, in this staggered
manner, on the display table before 11 am,
when the majority of the acholars, eager to
peruse them, would reach the library.

1f the arrival of periodicale is now
ataggered throughout the week and not in bag-~
full, once in a week, each day's arrivals can
reach the diaplay table even in a much shorter
time. Why should it be delayed till the evening?

285 Processing of Books (200.2)

"The processing routines need to be
expedited in case of books in much demand®,

The normal period for the completon of
the processing of the books received, is one
week. But a book for which a demand has been
registered, should be given a line-clear treat-
ment and released within one day, if such
books are not many. ILfa reader wanta to have
only a quick perusal of a new arrival and {8
prepared to wait for its release till the end of
the week, he should be given facilities for this,

But there is a danger here, A teacher
accupying & position of authority in the Univer-
sitv would use his authority to go to the table
at which the new books are raceived and ask
for quite a number of them to be given lina-
clear treatment. Such an unreasonable demand
does happen. I ahall give one instance,

2851 An Example of an Unreasonable Demand

In 1944, | was a gueat of a Research
‘Inatitute in Poona, The Director and the staff
invited me for lunch. The Director said that
he wished to use the occasion to discuss



RANGANATHAN

library probleme with me. I then insisted that
the liorarian also abould be asked to join us at
lunch. The Director agreed. But some of the
senior research workera did not like it very
much. In spite of this, the librariao joined us.
Each of two senlors complained, "I often find
that about 20 or 30 books intended for my
Department arrive at the Library op a certain
day. But the librarian does not release them
for a week. This is atrocious®. 1 asked,

"Do you want to use all of them at once? ® He
sald, "Not exactly so". ®Then why do you
want all of them to be released immediately®,
1 asked. The naive reply was, "Because they
belong to my Department®, Then [ turned to
the librarian and told him jokingly, "You are
tactless. You should not allow the senior
research workers to enter into your process-
ing room, even ae nobody ia allowed to enter
into a green room®, There was a hearty
laughter, though the two seniors were too
glum to join in the laughter.

288 Maintenance Work
2881 Misplacement (199. 5)

"Mazy a time [books] were misplaced®.

This should not be allowed. There should
be systematic shelf rectification-— both casual
and systematic. If there are reference libra-
rians, they should detect misplacement and
rectify it as pick up work in their {ree move-
ment on floor duty and in the course of actual
reference work. In the much used part of the
stack room, shelf rectification should be done
by each member of the library staif (other than
of the Circulation Section) for about half an
hour each day, in the region assigned to him.

In the infrequently used regions of the stack
room the Maintenance Section should do shelf
rectification. In fact, the Maintenance Section
should combine the weekly routine shelf recti-
fication and stack verification in the region of
the stack room allotted to the week. (See Sec
2833 of my Library administration, Ed 2(1959).

2882 Binding of Volumes of Periodicals
{199. 10)
"The late raturn of periodicals after
lapse of several months from the bindery was
underlined [by research workers]®.

A bateh of volumes for binding should be
sent out to the binder on an appointed day of
each month. The agreement with the binder

should etipulate the period to he ailowed for
each batch to be bound and returned. This
period will depend upon local conditions. It
should not ordinarily exceed two months. But,
it can be one month in many cases, This was
the time allowed by the Madras University
Library during my period. In addition, the
agreement should contain a clause for "Express
Binding® of the specified volumes, when needed,
It should also contain a clause that a research
scholar ding urgent 1tation of a volume
in the bindery should be allowed the f{reedom to
consult it there. Theae proviasions yere work-
ing satiefactorily in the Madras University
Library.

Further, after the bound volumes are
received, the routine of verification and other
detaila will take one to two weeks for each
batch. Here again, line-clear treatment shoutd
be given to such of the volumes as are in
urgent demand to a research worker,

29D Documeniation

29D1 Appetising the Research Students
(182. 9)

"One Professor goes through Chemical
abstracts, Current chemical papers, ... and
marks the items of interest with the initial of
the names of the scholars to whom it might
be of interest".

This is very good; but the documentalist
should be able to give much relief to the
Professar in this matter, Thia he can do by
preparing and sending copies to each worker a
weekly documentation list including only
articles bearing, directly or indirectly, on the
work in progress in the Department, The
documentalist should do this as 8oon as the
periodicals arrive in the Library. This will
be months earlier than the arrival of the
Chemical abstracts.

29D2 Offer of Professor to do Documentation
Service (200. 5)

"One senior Professor was of the view
that senior teachers should volunteer ... for
providing information ...to readers”.

This is a wonderful offer. But, can the
Professor afford to do this syatematically?
This is really the job of the reference librarian.
He may, of course, consult the Professor in
difficult cases. It should be considered

Aann Lib Sci Doc



ANNOTATION ON USER'S SURVEY

whether the cost would justify the Professor
doing this or the Documentalist.

29D2) Research Consultant of the Library of
Congress

I remember the Library of Congress
{USA) once had a team of research consultants.
It maiotained a panel of retired specialista who
were willing to do difficult cases of documenta-
tion service, 8 & leisure time occupation.
when specially called for, Is it wise to make
an active research professor to do this work
systematically? This is quite different {rom
a Professor calling the attention of the research
workar casually something of importance.
(See Chapters Al to A5 and particularly A4 in
my Reference assrvice. Ed2. 1961).

29D3 Seepage in Periodicals (183.1)

"Those whose work is of interdisciplinary
nature occasionally depend on their colleagues
and friends in other areas [to know what they
should read]”.

It is & healthy, natural welcome habit.
But in this problem on seepage the documentz~
1ist can do much. For, his weekly classified
select documentation list will bring out to the
notice of workers, all auch seepage casea by
giving multiple entries under different subjects,
wherever necessary.

29D4 Reference Librarian: A Partner in
Research (205. 5)

®The University Library ... should try
to know about the research programme ... in
advance"

This is an essential function of the
University Library. The reference librarian
concerned with the subject of the research
department should do this informally but eye-
tematically, by being in close relation with the
research workers. It is by doing this that the
reference librarian can give his best service
and it {s in thia sense that he will become a
fPartner in Research”. This work will involve
a good deal of tact. Much of the success of
this work will depend upon the geniality and
personality of the refereace librarian. Thim
kind of work is commonly done by all business
enterprises through their Sales Promotion
Staff,

Vol 17 No 1-2 Mar-June

25D5 Documentation: Fringe Avea:
Translalion

29D51 Self Translation (184.7)

"Oue teacher ... was able to understand
the relevant portion [in an article in Spanish]
even without knowing the language®.

Thia is quite poesible in subjects rich in
international symbolic languages and termino-
logy— such as Mathematics, Phyaics, Chemia-
try, and perhaps even Medicine, When [ wae
a student, 1 was myself able to read Mathemati-
cal books in French and German, though I knew
1othing of their apparatus words and eyntax,
But, as a3 suBject recedes from the Natural
Sciences, this would become increasingly
difficult, if not impossible.

29D52 P D Studenis learning Two
Languages (184, 10)
“Each Ph D Student should ... learn two
foreign languages. ®

This is wroth doing if it can be done
without prejudice to the concentration on his
own subject of specialisation. About half a
ceatury ago, the medium used was largely one
of the three languages, English, French and
German, At that time many research scholars
acquired familiarity with two of the languages,
other than the mother tongue, to the extent
necessary to follow articles in their respective

subjects. This process of learning waa usually
clinched by a research worker by spending a
few weeks with his peers in the countries of
other languages. For example, G H Hardy
told me in 1925 that he used to apend a couple
of months of his Summer holidays in aome
years with Edmuand Landau in Germany, who
wae specialising in his own aubject. Landau
aleo would reciprocate., This was possible on
account of the proximity of the countries
concerned,

But now, several other language have
gained importance— Semitic, and Asian. Some
of these are gaining 80 much importance as
media, that they elbow out one another., Each
research scholar may at best learn one or two
languagea, and should depend on translators
for other languages.

29D53 Compulsory Course in Foreign
Languages for Lib Sc Students
(203.5)
"Studentn of library sclence [should]
learn foreign languagea®,



RANGANATHAN

This idea was prevalent about half a
century ago, when library science and techni-
quas ware virtually static.

In my own case, when I joined the School
of Librarianahip of the University College
(London) in 1924, there was an enormous
linguistic load in curriculum -- English litera-
ture, French, German, and Indian or Euro-
pean palasography. ln about three weeks, 1
sensed that thero was much to do in library
science itself, if I was serious about it. I,
therefore, asked Berwick Sayera, and the
Director E A Baker, to exempt me {rom the
Ianguage part of the course. When my quarter-
ly report was sent to the University of Madras
through Sir Mark Hunter, who had been asked
to arrange for my course in London, an
explanation was asked why I was not learning
French and German. This was referred to
Berwick Sayers, by Sir Mark Hunter, and
he gave a slashing reply which silenced the
University. In later years when library
science was developed at a rapid rate, Berwick
Sayers used to refer with supreme satisfaction
to my having been saved the distraction of
learning German, French, and Palasography.

29D531 Example of the mdian Institute of
Science
The advertisement for the Librarian's
post made by the Indian Institute of Science
(Bangalore) in 1925, mentioned the qualifica-
tions as:-

% ] Proficiency in two or more European
languages essential; and

2 Familiarity with library work
desirable’ ¥

In actuality, T Amrita Rao, my former
Colleague in the Presidency College who was
teaching Latin, French, and German, was
aclected, He had had no experience in library
work. Two montha after taking charge he came
to me and said, "My work ia all translation,

I cannot manage the library., Can you give me
one of your able Assistanta®™?

29D532 Persistence of the Tyadition

This tradition would not disappear easily,
Ae late a8 1947, the post of the Librarian of
the National Library in Calcutta felt vacant,
1 was then teaching in the Department of
Library Science in the University of Delhi,
It was then somehow believed that I would

have much say la the selection. Therefore, a
Professor of Sanskrit came to me with notes
of recommendation from high placed parsone
like Sir Maurice Gwyer. Hia ground for his
suitabllity for the post was somewhat as
follows:- "I have much teaching work to do,
But my chief interest Is in editing and trans-
lating manuscripts in some Indian Languages,
Teaching handicaps me in this work, Lflam
appointed as Librarian of the National Library
1 can devote all my time to this work™ ! Ihad
to disillusion him, by atating that stepping up
library aervice and the research neceseary for
it would occupy the full-time of a librarian,
Even a0 late as ten years ago, a librarlan,
who had never done any work in library sclance,
and indeed did not believe in the existence of
such a science, used to insist in Committees
that Competence in editing and translating
manuscripts, was an essential qualification for
librarians, In one of those meatings a Profes-
sor in the Committee retorted, ®1 would like to
do the editing and tranelation myself. I would
never leave it to a librarian, He cannot kmow
all the subjects in which manuscripte appear,
Surely, the librarian must have his hands full
with his own distinctive speciality.®

29D55 Teachers' wives as Translators
(184.8)
"The wives of the Univeraity teachers ..,
should ,.. learn foreign languages®,

This {8 a pretty suggestion, brimming
with grace. Bat is {t realistic? The domestic
and sociological implications of this should be
examined. However, this auggestion may work
in stray cases.

29D56 Full-Time Translalors in a
Tiversity Library (184. 8)

"The library should employ full-time
translators®.

This raises two issues:-

1 Firstly, will there be sufficisnt work
to make it economically viable?; and

2 For technical translation & triple
qualification is necessary -- competence in the
translated-from language, the translated-into
language, and the subject of the document,

Remembering this it should be examinad

that how many full-time translators a Universi-
ty Library should have,

Ann Lib Sei Doc



ANNOTATION ON USER'S SURVEY

29D561 Attempl in Humboldt Universily

This three-fold P in halcal

about documents of other countriea? Thie needa
jnvestigation. If the Australian experiment

transiators was being seriously considered by
the Humboldt University of East Berlin, when 1
wisited it in 1961, It was considering the divar-
sificaton of the training of translatore eo as to
secure the triple competence.

29D562 Part-Time Panel System

Neithar the Insdoc nor the Viniti of USSR,
which are National Pooling Centrea, do find it
viable to employ full-time translators for all
languages. They have to dopend upon part-time
panal syatem.

29D563 Isdoc and Translation Service
(184.5)

"l it is Japanese or a less known langua-
ge aven Insdoc may show ita inability. ln that
case some people would requeat the local
embassy to arrange for translation®.

This would imply that there is not enough
work in such languages even for including in
the panel of the part-time translatora a person
competent in each of such languages. Taking
the services of the Embassy, in such caseas, ia
a reasonable courase. I have had to do it occa-
sionally even 30 years ago in the Madras Univ-
versity Library.

29D57 Slowness of Service by sdoc (184. 5)

"Some of those who have tried INSDOC
indicated that its service wae very slow®,

I bave also heard even a more damaging
remark that the tranalation arrives too late for
use. This is, no doubt, a serious situation.
The causes for delay should be systematically
investigated. Whatever cause is removable,
should be removed. This is the responsibility
of the Insdoc and ita Committea. It is not
proper to evade this problem and drift along.

29D6 Documenlation: Fringe Area:
Reprography (200.3)
®Australian High Commission was pre-

pared to supply 8 micro-copy of any document
from Australia®,

This offer should be certainly accepted

and tried out. But the need for reprographs of
Australian documents will be very small. What

Vol 17 No 1-2 Mar-June

de, other Embassies may be approached
for similar help.

3 Spols in the S

Here are a few suggestions for the
improvement of Survey reports of this kind,
without in anv way distracting from the useful-
ness of Krishan Kumar's Survev. In fact, it
is the otherwise good quality of his work that
has stimulated the writing of this Secton on
desirable improvements.

31 Idea Plane
311 Principle of Unity of ldea

The Principle of Unity of l1dea should be
obaerved in each of the structural elements --
the sentence, the paragraph, the sub-section
of any order, the section, and the text as a
whole,

312 Helpful Sequence of ldea

The Principlea of Helpful Sequence should
be followed for the arrangement of idea among
the sentences in a paragraph, the subsections
of a section, the sections of the work, in short,
in every structural element of a work. For
a list of the Principles for Helpful Sequence,

See Chap BD of my Prolegomena to library
classificatdon. Ed 3 (1967).

32 Verbal Plane

The following principles should be
Qbserved in the verbal plane:-

1 Principle of Demarcation - The
expression of the content of each
atructural element should be kept
clear of each other and not made to
overlap;

2 Principl

of Simple S« H
Principle of Transparancy;

4 One-one correspondence betwaen term
and idea;

Avoiding Homouyms;
6 Avoiding Synonyms;

7 Use of Technical Terminology, where
available:



RANGANATHAN

8 Consistency in Presentativa;

9 Any new term absolutely necessary
should be defined; and

10 Elegance in expression.
33 Section Heading

Each ion &s wall aa sub ion should
be given & brief heading, descriptive of its
cootents. This will be of immense help in
referring to the article and picking up precisely
what is wanted, with the least affort and waasta
of time. It will also be of help in the first
perusal of the article as a whole.

34 Nolational Plane

Each section as well as subsection should
be given 2 number. It should be in pure
decimal fraction notation so as to bring out the
coordination and subordination of the sections
and subsactions. Thie also ia of help both in
later references and in first perusal,

35 Index

A long paper, such as thia Survey,
should be provided with its own contents page
and index. As the Survey ia, of necessity,
long and of 2 sprawling pature, it would be
difficult to locate any specific information
wanted, without the aid of an index. The
index number should be its section number and
not the page number. If so the index can be
prepared even at the press copy stage. In the
Contents page tao, it ia aufficiant to Bive
section numbers.

351 Detection of Repetition and other Evvors

The index will incidentally lead to the
detection of repetition of ideas. For example,
"the transfer of materials from the University
Library to the Departmental Collection® occurs
in Sec 176.1 and 176.2 of the Survey. These
two could have been coalesced in a suitable
way in one and the same Section.

36 Cross Reference

In adainion to the index, it is also de-
sirable to give Cross References within the
text. Even here, the section numbers will
make the cross references elegant,

18

37 Indian Standards on Presenlation of
Texl

The above guiding principles for the
presentation of the text of a book or of an
article were the result of my experiment on
the subject in writing my books and articles
during 40 years. Then, as the Chairman of the
Documentation Sectional Committee of the
Indian Standarde lnstitution, I requested the
Inatitution to take up the Standard on this
aubject. The draft based on my experience wag
considered in several sittings of a Sub-Commi-
ttee which included a printer. The contents of
the draft were also brought to the notice of
industrialists, businessmen, and certain other
groups of persons, at meetings arranged by
them. They all welcomed the proposed
Stapdard and declared that it would bs useful
in their own writings. By the time the draft
standard completed wide circulation and was
about to be approved, ! resigned my Chairman-
ship, because 1 had completed 50 years of pub-
lic service. Thereafter, certain adverae
circumstances prevented the adoption of the
Standard in the form in which it was generally
approved in wide circulation and on which much
labour had been spent by several persons.

However, anybody interested may be
able to get rom the Indian Standards Institution
copies of that draft Standard which bad complet-
ed wide circulation. Even otherwise, the
essence of the Standard could be found in the
quarterly Library science with a slant te docu-
mentation, 5; 1968, It appears therein as
Paper B, Books and articles: Guiding princi-
ples for presentation of text (Book acience
series. 1), by A Neelameghan.

38 Technical Terminology

It is deairable in a learned article, such
as this Survey, that technical terma should be
preferred to popular terms, wherever they are
available, For example,

1 The term 'Periodical’ ehould be used
instead of the term 'Journal'; and

2 The term 'Document' should be used
instead of the term 'Literature'. The term
‘Literature' is a homonym. It disturbs the
mind, while reading, by the suggestion of its
several meanings. No doubt, it may ba said
that the context will minimise the disturbance.
But, why this dependence on context, when this

Ann Lib Sci Doc



ANNOTATION ON USER'S SURVEY

disturbance can be completely avoided by the
technical term 'Document’, which is quite
preciee in its denotation., A technical termi-
nology provides a neutrsl set of termae, remov~
ed from the Subconacious thought patterns.

89 Back Log of Pre-Gandhian Menlality

When axe we going to give up the Pre-
Gandhian habit of looking to beyond the seas
for an authority even for obvious things? I can
underatand the old generation still sticking on
to that otd habit. But I do wish the new gene-
ration stands on its own legs. larmn aware that
the old generation is still importing outaiders

at a terrible cost for what our young mea can

do much better and at & much lower cost. I
know that the authorities of the Delhi University
Library have become, during recent years, one
of the worst victims of this outmoded habit,
They do not realise how much the continuation
of this practice frustrates and inhibits the

young librarisus of renascent India bubbling

with enthusisam, to do their best. The Survey
could have found out the fact mentioned in its
Sec 176.3 by itself, perhaps in 3 more accurate
form. This does not mean that we should shut
out windows againet all good idoas coming from
outside. But we should not keep the windows
open only to receive travialities.

4 INDEX

Compiled by P JAYARAJAN, Research Assistant to the National Research Professor in
Library Science, Bangalove, and by M A GOPINATH, Lecturer, Documentation Research

and Training Centre, Bangalore.

iy

is Section Numbd

Note:- Index Ni
Abbreviations Used def
irt
qirt
rirt

Abstr & featu heading 25
Accession list 2782

Acqguisition 2831
Adult growth 226

Lack of interest in 212
Bound volumes
Brit Mus Lib 224

Definition

In relation lo

Quoted in relation to
Referred in relation to

Dae Gupta rirt
Amer-returned lib 271
Ref service 2772

Delhi Univ See Univ

2882

Amer-returned lib 271 Catalogue 25 (Delhi)

Amrita Rao  29D531 Cataloguing 2752 Demarcation 32
Analyt mind 2772 Chandrasekhar 2832 Depart Chem

A priori_ 2751 Chem abstr 29D1 See Chem

Apupa 2743
Asgoc in Doc 277
Auestral High Comm 29D6

Chem nat prod Inst 224
Chemn (Depart) rirt
Duplication 215

De};t collection 225
Display of period 2832
Document

Reflib 277 bibliography 2752

Baker 29D53 Child growth 226 rirt Terms 38
Banaras Hindu Univ Circulation 26 Documnentation 29D

See Univ Classification 2752 Sec Comm (ISI) 37
Beilatein 215 Claasified tist
Bespeaking 264 catalogue 25 Classified 29D3
Bibliog toola 276 doc list 29D3 rirt Prof work 29Dl
Binding 2882 Clinical tralning 2752 service by Prof 29D2
B Lib Sc  29D53 Corcentric system 2741 Documentalist rirt

Book selection

by librarians 213 Consultation 261

by teachera 21! Cross reference

irt Clinical training in catalogue
2752 in text 36

Vol 17 No 1 -2 Mar-June

Consistency 32

Book sel 214
Chem (Depart) 277
Dormitory lib 226
DRTC 277
Duplication 215

25



Embaasy rirt
Reprograph 29D6
Translation 29D56

Express binding 2882

Featu heading 25

Fergus Coll 265

Five laws lib ac 265

Formal versus prag train.
ing 2743

Fringe subjects 221

Full time transl 29D55

Functlon of 1ib 23

Garde 272

Guiding principles for pre.

sentation of text 37
Gwyer 29D532

Helpful sequence 312
Homonym 32
Humboldt univ 29D551
Hunter 29D53

ldea plane 31
Index 35
Indian
Inst Sc  29D553
Lib Assoc 24
Stand Inst rirt
Present of text 37
Size of Univ Lib 226
Individ training 2743
Inferior complex 2754
Initiation 2741
Insdoc rirt
Full-time transl
29D552
Insdoc list 28311
Translation 29D563
Delay in 29D57
Inst Chem Nat Prod Lib
224
Inter
library loan 24
Univ Board 24
Issac 2782

Jap Doc Centre 28313
Journal 38

Kerala Univ Lib 2782
Law 1 of b sct rirt

Depart LIb 225
Lib hour 265

RANGANATHAN

Law 2 of 1{b sc rirt
Catalogue 25
Depart llb 215
Service 23
Use of Cent lib 221

Law 3 of 1ib sci rirt
Catalogue 25
Depart lib 215
Use of Cent Lib 221

Law 4 of lib sc rirt
Catalogue 25
Depart lib 225
Use of Cent Lib 221

Law 5 of lib sci 226

Lecture 2743

Lib admin 28

Lib adminis rirt
Book sel 213
Inter-lib loan 24
Shelf rectification 2881

Lib book sel 213

Lib Commit (UGC) rirt
Dormit 1ib 226
Duplication 215

Lib
houra 265
of Congress 29D2

Lib sc rirt
Present text 37
Seepage 221

Line clear treatment irt
Binding 2882
Procesding 285

Loan 262

London Univ 224

Long range ref serv 272
Dlustrations of 271

Mad Univ Lib

See Univ Lib (Madras)
Malintenance work 288
Manches Univ lib 224
Manuecript 29D532
Misplacement 2881

National
economy 28311
library 29D532
Neelameghan 37
Notat plane 34

One-one correspond 32
Organisation 22

Panel systern 29D552
Parkhi 265
Parthasarathy 2772

Penumbral subj 221
Periodical rlrt
Lib admin 283
Tech terms 38
Ph D Students 29D52
Pragma training
of recadera 274}
of rellib 2751
Pre-Candhian mentality 39
irt Depart lib 224
Prineiple of
consislency 32
demarcation 32
helpful sequence 312
transparency 32
unity of idca 311
Processing 285
Proleg lib classif 312
Peychology
-in-Action 274}
of user 2754
Publicity 278

Radhakrishnan 263
Ramabhadran 272
Ready ref serv 271
Reference
bhooka 215
librarian 29D4
Qualifications for 277
acrvice 27
staff 2753
Reprography 29D4
Res Ins {Poona) 2851
Resgervation 264
Return of books 263
Rutgers Univ 224

Sansk Prof 29D532
Sayers 29D53
Sc Mus Lib 224
School 1lib (Londen) 29D53
Sec heading 33
Seepage 29D3
rirt

Depart Lib 215

Use of Cent l1ib 221
Self-transl 29D51
Seminar 2743
Shelf-rectif 2881
Spots in the Sun 3
Sundaram 2772
Sun Spots 3
Superior complex 2753
Svnonym 32

Ann Lib Sci Doc



ANNOTATION ON USER'S SURVEY

Teachers rirt Un?(y of idea 311

Book setec 211 Univ

Return of books 263 (Bangalore) 265
Terminology 38 (Delhi) 39

Grants Comm rirt

Tradition 29D532 Dormit Lib 226
Training Duplication 215

in psych-in-Action Rel service 277

2754 Lib

m“h": 27423“ (Banaras Hindu) rirt

of readera Book sel 213

of ref lib 275 Ref serv 272

of res worker 2742 Return of books

of undergraduates 2741 263
Translated Delhi) 25

-from lang 29D55 rirt

-into lang 29D55 Use of books 221
Tranalation 29D5 (Kerala) 2782
Traum complex 2754 {London) 224
Trllogue 2743 (Madras) rirt
Tukol 265 Book gel 212

Initiation 2741

Inter-lib loan 24

Long range refl
serv 272

Periodical
acquisition 28312
binding 2882
display 2832

Fublicity 2781

Return of books
263

Routine 213

(Manchester! 224

(Rutgers)

Verbal plane
VINITI

224

2
29D552

Wives of teachers
29D%5

Table of Man-hours spent on the Preparation of this paper., Prepared by
M A GOPINATH, Lecturer. Documentation Research and Training Centre,
Bangalore.
Work N of Hours spent
persons Individual Cumulative
A Writing Work
1 Reading and making marginal 2 10
notes of the Survey
2 Organising the marginal notes 2 6 16
3 Preparing first draft 2 12 28
4 Reading and correcting first 2 12 40
draft
5 Reading and correcting fair 4 36 76
copy
B Indexing Work
1 Preparation of Index alips (400) 1 8 84
2 Checking with the text 1 2 86
3 Consclidating and preparing the 1 2 88
manuscript
4 Revision of manuscript 2 2 90
5 Revision of final draft 1 1 9
Total 91
(Continued)

Vol 17 No 1-2 Mar-June

21



RANGANATHAN

Work N of Hours spent
persons Individual  Cumulative

€ Contents-cum-Abstract

1 Writing the first draft on 2 1.0 92,0
abstract

2 Revising the draft 2z 0.5 92.5

3} Correcting the {air copy 2 0.5 93.0

D Typing Work

1 Typing first draft of paper, 1 8
2 Typing fair copy of the 1 8 16
paper (40 pages)
3 Typing of index 1 2 18
4 Typing the faircopy of abatract 1 1 19
Grand Total 112

The entire work on this pxper was done in the course of one waek (30 April 1970
to 5 May 1970).

Note: In all the jobs (A to C), the author participated. On account of his 45 years of
experience in writing, one hour of his should be taken to be equivalent of 3 hours
of others.



	001
	002
	003
	004
	005
	006
	007
	008
	009
	010
	011
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	019
	020
	021
	022

